

No. 21-867

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIDWEST AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL SERVICE, INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

JESSICA T. BADILLA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
YAIRA DUBIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
MICHAEL S. RAAB
GERARD SINZDAK
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion.....	7
A. The federal interests embodied in the FTCA’s combatant activities exception do not preempt respondents’ state-law claims	8
B. Further review is not warranted at this time.....	16
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	8
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	5, 8-10
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	12
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 458 (3d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1120 (2015).....	5, 11-13, 18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948)	13
<i>KBR, Inc. Burn Pit Litig., In re</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 1120 (2015)	11-13, 18
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 960 (1993).....	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Perpich v. Department of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 564 U.S. 1037 (2011)	11, 18
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	8
<i>Torres v. Texas Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2455 (2022)	10
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....	12

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 8, Cls. 12-13

§ 10

Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....

Federal Tort Claims Act,

28 U.S.C. 1346(b), 2671 *et seq.*

28 U.S.C. 2671

28 U.S.C. 2680(a)

28 U.S.C. 2680(b)

28 U.S.C. 2680(h)

28 U.S.C. 2680(j)

28 U.S.C. 2680(k)

Miscellaneous:

Bradford R. Clark, *Boyle As Constitutional*

Preemption, 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2129 (2017)
